



September 9, 2021

Dear Residents and Loved Ones of Good Samaritan Park Meadows Village,

Further to our last communication, I want to provide an update on the COVID-19 outbreak status at Good Samaritan Park Meadows Village. Unfortunately, I have to report that we have been notified that two additional residents – one in the main building and the other in Cottage 5, have tested positive for COVID-19 as well as one additional staff member. We currently have 1 active staff case, one has recovered, and 5 active resident cases. The outbreak status has now expanded to include Cottage 5 and the main building with the following precautions in place:

- Enhanced screening of residents for symptoms twice daily.
- Social visits are put on hold and essential visitors are to continuously wear a medical masks at all times while visiting.
- Non-urgent appointments are on hold.
- Enhanced environmental cleaning.
- Asymptomatic testing of residents as directed by public health.

COVID-19 cases continue to rise significantly in the communities in southern Alberta. We would like to encourage everyone eligible to get immunized against COVID-19 as soon as possible. Immunization protects yourself and others and helps to prevent severe illness and hospitalization.

Again, if you wish to be immunized and you are a resident, please reach out to your site manager, Carmen Peterson for details on how to have this completed.

If you are a family member and would like further information, please visit the [Government of Alberta](#) website and book your appointment today.

Finally, I would like to sincerely thank all of our residents, their loved ones, and our employees for their patience and assistance as we've managed this most recent outbreak. It is truly a team effort, and we are very appreciative to everyone involved.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Carmen Peterson, Site Manager, at (403) 359-7222.

Thank you,

Edythe Andison,
Vice President and Chief Quality Officer